On an IFRS basis, other operating gains and losses amount-
ed to EUR -124 million, or a EUR -131 million difference with
the adjusted accounts and corresponding to the depreciation
of PPA on fixed assets relative to Rhodia’s acquisition. Please
refer to note 6 to the consolidated financial statements.

Earnings from associates and joint ventures accounted
for using the equity method
Earnings from associates and joint ventures accounted for
using the equity method both on an adjusted and an IFRS ba-
sis amounted to EUR 183 million compared to EUR 77 million
on a pro forma basis in 2011. The most important contribu-
tors in 2012 were Hindustan, Solvay Sodi, Basip Silent part-
ner and Peroxidos Do Brasil.

The increase of EUR 106 million is mainly to be ascribed to
the exceptional pricing conditions enjoyed by our Indian na-
tive-guar Joint venture Hindustan.
To have a comprehensive view of the equity affiliates, please
refer to note 7 to the consolidated financial statements.

Change in net sales
EUR Million

Pro forma
net sales

2011

Volume Price Forex* Scope Net sales
2012

YoY
evolution

Solvay 12 149 -424 241 407 65 12 435 287
Plastic Sector 3 141 -102 35 93 126 3 292 151
Specialty Polymers 1 251 7 32 59 -3 1 345 94
Vinyls 1 889 -109 3 35 129 1 948 59
Chemicals Sector 2 836 15 62 75 -1 2 987 151
Essential Chemicals 2 237 37 68 55 -38 2 358 121
Special Chemicals 599 -21 -7 21 37 629 30
Rhodia Sector 6 171 -346 146 240 -54 6 156 -15
Consumer Chemicals 2 311 30 81 119 6 2 548 237
Advanced Materials 891 -168 59 44 0 826 -65
Polyamide Materials 1 802 -83 -41 21 4 1 702 -100
Acetow & Eco Services 868 -43 51 53 0 929 61
Energy Services 207 -61 -3 1 22 166 -41
Not allocated Rhodia 92 -21 1 -87 -15 -107

* Foreign exchange effects include conversion effects as well as transactional effects on selling prices.

Fi
na

nc
ia

l I
nf

or
m

at
io

n
M

an
ag

em
en

t R
ep

or
t

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
 2

01
2

37

Depreciation and Amortization charges
Depreciation and Amortization charges amounted in 2012 to
EUR -663 million on an adjusted basis versus EUR -622 mil-
lion in 2011 on a pro forma basis.

Depreciation and Amortization charges in 2012 IFRS ac-
counts amounted to EUR -794 million or a EUR -131 million
difference with the period adjusted accounts and correspond-